MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP. 205

for a period of 2 years only, after which period the present statute shall return to full force and effect.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 203

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of County Commissioners of Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 43, amended. That part of section 43 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes which relates to Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$1,100; except that I member of the board, to be designated by the board, shall devote each full working day to his duties including superintendence of the county buildings, shall receive annually the sum of \$2,000.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 204

AN ACT Further Amending the Financial Responsibility Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 29, § 93, sub-§ (e), ¶ II, amended. Paragraph II of subsection (e) of section 93 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'II. To either the owner or licensed operator of a motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer involved in an accident when the secretary shall be satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt that neither such owner or operator caused or contributed to cause the accident;'.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 205

AN ACT Relating to Authority of Clerks of Municipal Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authority of clerks of municipal courts. When, by reason of sickness, absence from the county, inability or vacancy in office, no judge or recorder

CHAP. 208

of a municipal court is available to hold a criminal term, the clerk of such court shall continue criminal matters for not exceeding 10 days and may admit to bail respondents.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 206

AN ACT Relating to Salary of the County Treasurer of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 45, amended. The 11th line of section 45 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes dealing with Lincoln county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, four hundred dollars \$450,'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 207

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of County Commissioners of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 43, amended. The 16th line of section 43 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes dealing with Lincoln county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, four hundred fifty dollars \$500,'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 208

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in Office of Clerk of Courts of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows: